Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)/Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR)
re: tree related subsidence 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

 
1. Copies of your tree policies within the period 01 January 2010 and 31 December 2020 or where to locate said policies if readily accessible in electronic format;
Answer:
Please find attached, the Council’s Tree Policy
2.
A copy of your tree maintenance works carried out to the Plane tree under your ownership and control, located to the front of the above Property (T1 on the attached site plan), between 01 January 2010 and 31 December 2020, pertaining to but not restricted to recommended works, extent of works completed and inspections;

19/3/12 – cyclical pollard

27/3/15 – cyclical pollard

22/3/18 – cyclical pollard

3.
A copy of your risk analysis in respect of the aforementioned vegetation, between 01 January 2010 and 31 December 2020, to include any maintenance regimes, if any, also carried out within this period;

All trees on Lavender Road are in a 4 year cycle of inspection. Re pollarding of this Plane tree would be between every 3-5 years. This is dependant on Environmental factors affecting the rate of regrowth

4.
Details of the information retained by and/or accessible to you in respect of the soil types in.
4.1
The Lavender Road area
4.2
The LE3 1 postcode area

Information on soils can be obtained from Ordnance Survey Plan, Geological survey of Great Britain. 
There are many websites on the internet where soil information can be found, including:
Soilscapes soil types viewer - National Soil Resources Institute. Cranfield University (landis.org.uk)
This letter therefore acts as a refusal notice under Section 17(1) of the FOIA and Regulation 14 of the EIR, because in accordance with Section 21 of the FOIA and Reg. 6(1)(b) of the EIR, the information is publicly accessible to the applicant by other means/in another form or format.

Soils at this location are a sandy, silty clay
5.
The number of tree related subsidence claims that have been brought against you within the LE3 1 postcode area and Lavender Road between 01 January 2010 and 31 December 2020.
The Council’s database does not record the requested information in a reportable format.  To retrieve the number of tree related subsidence claims for the specific areas would be a manual trawl through all the claims received at the Council.

For the timeframe specified, the Council received over 400 claims of all types.  Allowing 5 minutes to check through each record would equate to over 33 hours of an Officer’s time.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The Council has duly determined that to undertake such an exercise would exceed the limit specified above.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17(1) of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12(1) of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required. We do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request under s16 of the Act so please don’t hesitate to contact us if you need help in refining your request.

The Council also judges that the following exception to disclosure is also applicable under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.  Regulation 12(4)(b) of the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) provides that a public authority may refuse to disclose information to the extent that the request for information is manifestly unreasonable and Leicester City Council consider that this exception applies in this case.

While under the EIR there is no appropriate cost limit above which authorities are not required to deal with requests for information, the ICO’s guidance on regulation 12(4)(b) states ‘In assessing whether the cost, or the amount of staff time involved in responding to a request, is sufficient to render a request manifestly unreasonable the FOIA fees regulations may be a useful starting point’.

Therefore, Leicester City Council considers that the exception contained in Regulation 12(4)(b) of the EIR applies.
For each claim please confirm:
5.1
Location of the tree (by house number)
5.2
Species of the implicated tree
5.3
The date of the claim
With regard to Qs 5.1- 5.3, the information is exempt from disclosure as exemption Section 40(2) of FOIA and Reg. 5(3) of the EIR- personal data, together with FOIA Section 41(1) and Reg. 12(5)(e)- information provided in confidence apply.
Where information is requested for disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure made under the FOI Act must be considered) a consideration must be made as to whether this would breach Data Protection Principles. 

This information can only be released if to do so would not contravene any of the principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

Here, the Council judges that the addresses it holds are being processed for the purpose of a claim regarding tree damage. Disclosure to the wider world would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1-fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes.  Therefore, this Information is exempt from release under Section 40(2) of The FOI Act as this information constitutes personal data.

Section 41(1) of The FOIA is also judged to be applicable, relating to Information Provided in Confidence.

To explain further, Section 41 provides that information is exempt if it was:

(a) obtained by the public authority from any other person (including another public authority), and

(b) the disclosure of the information to the public (otherwise than under this Act) by the public authority holding it would constitute a breach of confidence actionable by that or any other person.

The Individuals who have submitted their details to the Council in respect of their claim have done so with the clear understanding that their details will not be disclosed to the wider world (which is how any such disclosure must be judged). 
The Council also judges that the following exceptions to disclosure are also applicable under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, Regulation 12 (3) and Regulation 13- regarding Personal information, where disclosure to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1-fair and lawful processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes. 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
